

Application (WCA) -C- No. 20/19

I solemnly affirm and state on oath that:-

My name is: Dr. Mangesh Marutirao Kagne,  
Age: 41 years, Occ: Doctor Orthopedic Surgeon,  
R/o. N-4, Cidco Aurangabad.

Examination-in-chief by Advocate Shri. Avinash Katkar, for applicant.

1) I have received summons from this Court. The applicant admitted as an Indoor Patient in my Hospital from 27/01/2019 for two days. Now I am shown the documents along with list Exh.U-02 at sr no.02 , it is copy of MLC referred by me to MIDC Waluj, Police Station, Aurangabad on 27/01/2019. It bears the signature of RMO and the contents of the same are true and correct . It is marked as Exh.U-11.

2) Now I am shown the documents along with list Exh.U-02 at sr. no.01, it is copy of Discharge Card dtd.28/01/2019 issued by me. It bears my signature. The contents of the same are true and correct. It is marked as Exh.U-12. The applicant sustained crush injury. The greivous injury to his left index, middle and ring finger. Index finger from Middle Phalanx and Middle finger from DIP joint are amputated. The ring finger was repaired. Ring finger sustained lacerations.

3) Opponent admitted the applicant in my hospital for medical treatment. The applicant incurred approximately Rs. 20 thousand only hospital expenses excluding medical expenses. The applicant incurred approximately Rs. 7000/- towards medical expenses. The applicant

sustained physical and mental agony. I have not original discharge card and copy of MLC therefore, I have filed photo copy of the same.

Cross-examination of witness by Advocate Shri. Dabharde, for Opponent.

4) On discharge card, the date of discharge has not mentioned. The applicant admitted in my hospital by opponent. The applicant was admitted for two days. The opponent paid the entire hospital charges. It is true that any person who is below 25 years, the healing period is less than compare to old age person.

Re-examination: Nil.

Cross completed.

ROAC

(Smt. M.Y.Amrutkar )  
Judge,  
Labour Court-1, Aurangabad

Dtd.04/04/2022